# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

#### Form 6-K

# REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of August 2022.

Commission File Number: 001-40065

# **IM Cannabis Corp.**

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

#### Kibbutz Glil Yam, Central District, Israel 4690500

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.
Form 20-F □ Form 40-F 🗷
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):
Note: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted solely to provide an attached annual report to security holders.
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

**Note**: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted to furnish a report or other document that the registrant foreign private issuer must furnish and make public under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the registrant is incorporated, domiciled or legally organized (the registrant's "home country"), or under the rules of the home country exchange on which the registrant's securities are traded, as long as the report or other document is not a press release, is not required to be and has not been distributed to the registrant's security holders, and, if discussing a material event, has already been the subject of a Form 6-K submission or other Commission filing on EDGAR.

INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE
Exhibit 99.1 of this Form 6-K of IM Cannabis Corp. (the "Company") is hereby incorporated by reference into the Registration Statement on Form F-10 (File No. 333-254255) of the Company, as amended or supplemented.

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Date:

August 31, 2022

IM CANNABIS CORP.

(Registrant)

By: /s/ Oren Shuster

Name: Oren Shuster

Title: Chief Executive Officer and Director

#### FORM 51-102F3

#### MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

#### Item 1 - Name and Address of Company

IM Cannabis Corp. (the "Company") Suite 2300 – 550 Burrard Street Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 2B5

#### Item 2 — Date of Material Change

The date of the material change was August 24, 2022.

#### Item 3 — News Release

A news release disclosing the material change was issued by the Company through the services of Canadian Newswire on August 24, 2022 and subsequently filed on the Company's SEDAR profile at <a href="https://www.sedar.com">www.sedar.com</a>.

#### Item 4 — Summary of Material Change

The Company announced the closing of the first tranche of its non-brokered private placement offering, as described in the Company's press release dated August 19, 2022, of 4,887,496 common shares of the Company (the "Common Shares") at a price of USD\$0.50 per Common Share for aggregate proceeds of USD\$2,443,748.

#### Item 5 — Full Description of Material Change

#### 5.1 - Full Description of Material Change

The Company announced that it closed the first tranche of its previously announced non-brokered private placement offering of up to 10,000,000 Common Shares for aggregate proceeds of up to US\$5,000,000 (the "Offering"). The Company issued 4,887,496 Common Shares in the first tranche of the Offering at a price of USD\$0.50 per Common Share for aggregate proceeds of USD\$2,443,748.

The Company intends to use the proceeds from the Offering for general working capital purposes.

All securities issued under the Offering are subject to a hold period of four months and one day from the closing date under applicable Canadian securities laws, in addition to such other restrictions as may apply under applicable securities laws of jurisdictions outside Canada.

Insiders of the Company, lead by Oren Shuster, Chief Executive Officer and Director, and Shai Shemesh, Chief Financial Officer, subscribed for 1,563,496 Common Shares for aggregate proceeds of US\$781,748 (collectively, the "Insiders"). As a result of the participation by Insiders, the Offering is considered a "related party transaction" pursuant to Multilateral Instrument 61-101 – Protection of Minority Security Holders in Special Transactions ("MI 61-101"). The Company relied on Sections 5.5(a) and 5.7(1)(a) of MI 61-101 for exemptions from the requirements to obtain a formal valuation and minority shareholder approval, respectively, because the fair market value of the Insiders' participation in the Offering was below 25% of the Company's market capitalization for purposes of MI 61-101.

The Common Shares have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the 'U.S. Securities Act'), or any state securities laws. Accordingly, the Common Shares may not be offered or sold within the United States, its territories or possessions, any state of the United States or the District of Columbia (collectively, the "United States") or to, or for the account or benefit of, U.S. persons (as such term is defined in Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act) except in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable securities laws of any state of the United States.

## 5.2 – Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

Not applicable.

Item 6 — Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

Item 7 — Omitted Information

Not applicable.

*Item 8* — Executive Officer

Yael Harrosh Chief Legal and Operations Officer +972-54-6687515

Item 9 - Date of Report

August 31, 2022